GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:811
ANSWERED ON:16.07.2014

PERFORMANCE OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
Jadhav Shri Sanjay Haribhau

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government monitors the performance of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof including the mechanism put in place for the purpose;

(c) the performance registered by KVs during the last three years and the current year, region-wise;
(d) whether the Government has assessed the poor performance of certain KVs in the country; and

(e)if so, the details of the outcome thereof, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra and the corrective measures taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(@) & (b) Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are administered by an autonomous organization namely Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS).
The apex body for monitoring the performance of KVs in the country is the Board of Governors (BOG). The Hon'ble Minister of Human Resource Development (HRD), Government of India, is the Chairman of BOG which comprises of educationists, educational administrators, and Members of Parliament. Ministry of HRD is adequately represented in the BOG. For effective management of monitoring, the BOG is supported by four standing committees headed by Additional Secretary in the Ministry of Human Resource Development viz. Academic Advisory Committee, Finance Committee, Administration & Establishment Committee and Works Committee. Through its Annual Report, KVS apprises its performance as well as its other important achievement / activities of the whole year to the BOG.

(c)The Region-wise performance of Class-X and XII registered by KVS during the last three years and current-year is given in Annexure-|.

(d) & (e) The performance of KVs is regularly monitored and required support is provided for further improvement. The pass percentage of all KVs including those located in Maharashtra as reflected in the examinations conducted by the Central Board of Secondary Education for Class-X and Xll has been by and large very good. Wherever the performance of any KVs is below the region average, the KVS takes necessary measures to address the deficiencies.
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